
Meeting contact Darren Cranshaw or email dcranshaw@southribble.gov.uk

#

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2019, 6.00 PM

WHEEL ROOM, CIVIC CENTRE, WEST PADDOCK, LEYLAND PR25 
1DH

AGENDA

1 Apologies for absence

2 Declarations of Interest

Members are requested to indicate at this stage in the 
proceedings any items on the agenda in which they intend to 
declare an interest. Members are reminded that if the interest 
is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (as defined in the 
Members’ Code of Conduct) they must leave the room for the 
whole of that item. If the interest is not a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest, but is such that a member of the public 
could reasonably regard it as being so significant that it is 
likely that it would prejudice their judgment of the public 
interest (as explained in the Code of Conduct) then they may 
make representations, but then must leave the meeting for 
the remainder of the item.

3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 September 2019 of 
Governance Committee

(Pages 3 - 6)

4 Audit Plan Progress Report 2019/20 April - October 2019 (Pages 7 - 14)

5 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update (Pages 15 - 26)

Report of the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton 
attached.

6 Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2019/20 (Pages 27 - 46)

7 Constitution - Contract Procedure Rules (Pages 47 - 96)

Gary Hall
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillors 
Ian Watkinson (Chair), James Flannery (Vice-Chair), Christine Melia, Angela Turner, 
Damian Bretherton, Colin Clark and Margaret Smith

Public Document Pack



The minutes of this meeting will be available on the internet at 
www.southribble.gov.uk

Forthcoming Meetings
6.00 pm Tuesday, 28 January 2020 - Wheel Room, Civic Centre, West Paddock, 
Leyland PR25 1DH

http://www.southribble.gov.uk/


Governance Committee Tuesday 24 September 2019

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 24 September 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), James Flannery (Vice-
Chair), Christine Melia, Damian Bretherton, Colin Clark and 
Margaret Smith

OFFICERS:

EXTERNAL AUDITOR:

Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Jane Blundell (Interim 
Section 151 Officer), Janice Bamber (Interim Head of Shared 
Assurance Services), Dave Whelan (Legal Services 
Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Darren Cranshaw 
(Assistant Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services) and 
Tony Furber (Principal Financial Accountant)

Mark Heap (Grant Thornton)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Paul Foster (Leader of the Council and Leader of the 
Labour Group), Councillor Keith Martin, Councillor Phil Smith 
and Councillor Michael Titherington (Deputy Leader of the 
Council, Cabinet Member (Health, Wellbeing and Leisure) and 
Deputy Leader of the Labour Group)

PUBLIC: 1

8 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ange Turner.

9 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

10 Minutes of the Last Meetiing

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on Thursday, 30 May 
2019 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

11 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Mark Heap from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the audit 
progress report and sector update.  

It was reported that Grant Thornton was working with officers to progress the 
financial statements audit and value for money conclusion.  Following questions 
around the timescales involved, the November Governance Committee meeting was 
an indicative target date, but this could not be guaranteed as it was dependent on 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2

Governance Committee Tuesday 24 September 2019

what came out of the audit findings work being undertaken.  There was an 
acknowledgment that further testing or investigation might be required depending on 
what was found.  Reassurance was provided that the delay was not due to a lack of 
resources.  

The Annual Governance Statement considered at the last meeting of the 
Governance Committee would also need to be considered again by the Committee.   

The External Auditor was unable to speculate on the ramifications of the audit 
findings until the work was complete, but commented on the effective and 
professional working relationship with officers.  Confirmation was also provided that 
the External Auditor had been kept updated on the Preston, South Ribble and 
Lancashire City Deal as part of regular liaison with the Interim Chief Executive.

The certification of claims and returns was on track for completion by the 30 
November deadline and regular liaison meetings take place between the External 
Auditor, Interim Chief Executive and members of the Financial Services Team. 

An overview was provided on the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government independent probe into local government audit, within initial 
recommendations due in December and final report next March.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the report and update be noted.

12 Internal Audit Progress Report as at 31 August 2019

The Interim Head of Shared Assurance Services presented the internal audit 
progress report as at 31 August 2019.  The report outlined progress against the 
Internal Audit Plan 2019/2020 with the audits completed, in progress and planned for 
the remainder of the year.  It was reported that the percentage of audit plan 
completed for this period had not been achieved due to exceptional additional work 
required into certain irregularities, which could not have been planned for.  There 
had also been some resource issues last year, but additional capacity had been 
provided to help deliver the audit plan.

Reassurance was provided that there was sufficient resources to undertake the audit 
plan and processes were in place should further resources be required.   It was also 
reported that a report had been presented to the last Shared Services Joint 
Committee on reviewing the Shared Assurance function which would be brought 
back to the Shared Services Joint Committee in December.  The long-term sickness 
issue in the Shared Assurance team was being resolved, with temporary resources 
in place until the permanent solution was implemented.

Further information was provided on the key findings from the internal audit of 
commercial properties which had been accepted with a follow-up internal audit 
planned for later in the year.  Confirmation was provided that the commercial 
property database was fit for purpose when used effectively.

Following the Health and Safety audit reassurance was provided that the action plan 
produced was being implemented as a priority and taken extremely seriously by the 
Leadership Team.  It was felt that a culture change was needed so that everyone 

Page 4



3

Governance Committee Tuesday 24 September 2019

takes responsibility for Health and Safety with robust monitoring arrangements in 
place.

Confirmation was provided that the minor non-material weaknesses identified in the 
cash and bank, treasury management and main accounting internal audits had all 
been rectified.   

Reassurance was provided that the legacy issues currently being investigated would 
be reported to the Government Committee at the appropriate time.

The number of days allocated to GDPR (General Data Protection Regulations) had 
been exceeded as some issues had been identified and it was felt prudent to 
undertake a more in-depth audit into this important issue for the Council.

A commitment was provided that the Internal Audit Plan would be completed by the 
end of the financial year.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the report be noted.

13 Treasury Management Annual Report 2018/19 and June Quarter 
Monitoring 2019/20

The Principal Financial Accountant presented a report of the Interim Section 151 
Officer outlining the financing of the Council capital programme, borrowing need, 
treasury position and investment performance.  The report also included investment 
strategy monitoring as at 30 June 2019.  There were no concerns or issued identified 
and the investment returns were better than had been anticipated.

An explanation was provided as to why there was such a variance in the capital 
expenditure estimate against actual in table 1 of the report, which was not felt to be 
unusual in local government.  However, there would be a piece of work looking at 
how forecasting of the capital programme could be improved and better presented to 
assist Members in their decision-making and monitoring role.  This would also 
include looking at how the capital programme was developed.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the report be noted.

14 Governance Committee Forward Plan

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the forward plan be noted.

Chair Date

Page 5



4

Governance Committee Tuesday 24 September 2019 Page 6



1

REPORT TO ON

Governance Committee 26 November 2019 

TITLE REPORT OF

Audit Plan Progress Report 2019/20 April - October 2019 Interim Head of Shared 
Assurance

Is this report confidential? No 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.  To provide the Governance Committee with a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken for 
South Ribble Council and the Shared Services element for the period 1st April 2019 to 31st 
October 2019.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.  Members are asked to consider and note the content of the report.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

3. Governance Committee are required to be informed of and review Internal Audit work as 
part of their review of the Council’s internal control environment and overall Governance 
arrangements.  To that end the Appendix to the report outlines the progress of work to 31st 
October 2019 and the status of planned and ongoing work.

4. The detailed information in regard to progress against individual areas of work / auditable 
areas has been provided at Appendix 1. 

CORPORATE OUTCOMES

5.  The report relates to the following corporate priorities: (tick all those applicable):

Excellence, Investment and Financial 
Sustainability

X

Health, Wellbeing and Safety

Place, Homes and Environment

Projects relating to People in the Corporate Plan:

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

Our People and Communities

BACKGROUND TO THE REPORT

6. This is the progress report of work undertaken for the 2019/20 Plan, which was previously 
agreed with the Governance Committee.

PROPOSALS (e.g. RATIONALE, DETAIL, FINANCIAL, PROCUREMENT)

Audit Plan Progress

7.  This is the report in respect of the period 1st April 2019 – 31st October 2019; it includes 
those items carried forward from 2018/19, that are now completed, progress against the 
2019/20 plan and the status of individual auditable areas.  The appendix outlines the actual 
time spent against the planned time for each area and the assurance opinion where work is 
completed.

8. A number of reviews have been commenced in the previous month due to staffing issues 
being addressed (this is outlined below in a separate paragraph).  The Audit reviews that 
have commenced are:-

 Ethical Culture Review
 Environmental Health
 Environmental Enforcement –Fixed Penalty Notices
 Tree Inspections and Maintenance

9. A number of reports are at Draft Report stage and are awaiting review by the Acting 
Principal Auditor and / or the Interim Head of Shared Assurance.  These are outlined 
below:-

 GDPR Compliance Review
 Credit Cards
 Car Park Management / Enforcement
 NFI Data Matching Reviews
 Shared Services Review of Accounts

10. The following table outlines the main pieces of work undertaken and completed in the last 
period:-

Audit
 Area

Assurance
 Rating

Comments

Performance 
Management Information 
(see paragraph 11 below) 

Limited

Audit originally completed in 2018/19, however, 
additional work was requested from Interim Chief 
Executive, additional work was completed and 
identified significant issues in the definitions, 
calculations, retention of supporting 
documentation and reporting of Performance 
Indicators across a wide sample.  Actions arising 
are being agreed with Leadership Team, these 
will then be implemented, a revised Data Quality 
Policy has been produced and includes data 
quality review and sign off by Senior Leaders to 
ensure indicators are clearly defined, accurately 
calculated, evidence retained and accurately 

Page 8



3

reported.  A follow up will be undertaken in 3-6 
months in line with Audit practice.

Review of Independent 
Reference Group / Annual 
Governance Statement

N/A

A review was undertaken of the actions taken 
against recommendations arising from the IRG; 
this was completed and a report prepared.  The 
findings arising will be reported to a future 
Governance Committee meeting as part of the 
review of the Annual Governance Statement.

11. The Performance Management Audit was initially completed in April 2019, the opinion of 
the control environment was classed as Adequate, however, on presenting the piece of 
work to the incoming Interim Chief Executive for review he raised concerns that the original 
piece of work indicated that there may be an issue with systems / processes in place and 
that the opinion assigned did not correlate with the findings, in that, the opinion should have 
been Limited.  In order to verify the extent of the issue and to clarify the opinion of the 
control environment relating to Performance Management Information, the Interim Chief 
Executive required further testing to be undertaken.  The further testing identified that there 
are issues within the systems / processes relating to Performance Management Information 
and that these issues and weaknesses in control have resulted in the opinion of the control 
environment being classified as Limited.  Management Actions are to be discussed and 
agreed with Leadership Team as part of the review of the Annual Governance Statement. 

12. Work has been ongoing during the latest period in respect of the investigations / issues 
arising primarily undertaken by the Interim Head of Shared Assurance, however, some 
support has been required from the Acting Principal Auditor and one of the temporary 
members of staff due to other issues arising in respect of work that is required for the 
Annual Governance Statement.

13. Following the last Governance Committee meeting, further resource of a second temporary 
auditor has been appointed with a contract to the 24th December 2019; the first temporary 
auditor’s contract has been extended to the 31st March 2020.  A member of the substantive 
audit team is acting up to the Principal Auditor role, this will continue whilst temporary 
arrangements are in place.  Further the investigation work is coming to a close, however, 
the Interim Head of Shared Assurance will be required to focus on the control issues arising 
and the effects the findings have on the Annual Governance Statement and the 
Governance of the Council.  Further reports will be produced with Management Actions to 
ensure the issues arising will be addressed.

14. The ‘% of audit plan completed’ for South Ribble for this period is 28% for planned work 
and 57.6% for planned and unplanned work, however, there are a significant number of 
days been spent on the investigation work which has impacted on the planned work and 
the work undertaken for Chorley Borough Council.   Whilst overall the total number of days 
of audit work for SRBC is 292 days, this does not equate to 85% of the audit plan being 
completed.  This is the impact of the investigation work which currently totals 117 days plus 
45 days for the IRG / AGS work.  

15. The level of completion of the audit plan is being closely monitored and reviewed by the 
Interim Head of Shared Assurance.  This impact will lessen as the benefit of the temporary 
arrangements put in place comes to fruition.  The completion of some major pieces of work 
including Creditors and GDPR Compliance review will aid
[...]
evelopments within the accounting and audit profession. 
Across all sectors and firms, the Financial Reporting Council  (FRC) has set out 
its expectation of improved financial reporting from organisations and the need for 
auditors to demonstrate increased scepticism and challenge and to undertake 
additional and more robust testing. 

Our work in the Local Government sector in 2018/19 has highlighted areas where 
financial reporting, in particular, property, plant and equipment and pensions, 
needs to improve. There is also an increase in the complexity of Local 
Government financial transactions and financial reporting. This combined with the 
FRC requirement that all Local Government audits are at or above the “few 
improvements needed” (2A) rating means that additional audit work is required. 

We are currently reviewing the impact of these changes on both the cost and 
timing of audits. We will discuss this with your s151 Officer including any 
proposed variations to the Scale Fee set by PSAA Limited, before communicating 
fully with the Governance Committee. 

As a firm, we are absolutely committed to meeting the expectations of the FRC 
with regard to audit quality and local government financial reporting. 

P
age 18



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2019

Commercial in confidence

Audit Deliverables

5

2018/19 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Audit Findings Report

The Audit Findings Report was reported to the July Governance Committee.

TBC Ongoing

Auditors Report

This is the opinion on your financial statement, annual governance statement and value for money conclusion.

TBC Ongoing

Annual Audit Letter

This letter communicates the key issues arising from our work.

TBC Ongoing

2019/20 Deliverables Planned Date Status

Fee Letter 

Confirming audit fee for 2018/19.

April 2019 Complete

Accounts Audit Plan

We are required to issue a detailed accounts audit plan to 
[...]
uments/commons-committees/public-accounts/Gov-response-
to-Public-Accounts-on-the-93-98-reports.pdf

11

P
age 25



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only.

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).  GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 26



1

REPORT TO ON

Governance Committee 26 November 2019 

TITLE REPORT OF

Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2019/20 Interim Section 151 
Officer

Is this report confidential? No 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.  To report on Treasury Management performance in financial year 2019/20 to the end of 
September.

RECOMMENDATIONS

2.  That the report be noted.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

3.  During the first six months of 2019/20, the Council had an average daily cash balance of 
£39.9m and earned interest of £182k, a return of 0.91%. The investment balance at the end 
of September was £44.6m.

4.On 9 October 2019, the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) announced an increase of 1% in 
the margin of its lending ra
[...]
d on cash balances would reduce as a 
consequence, but the Council would lose interest receivable at approximately 0.85% to 
1.00%, but avoid the relatively higher cost of paying interest to an external lender. For 
example, the rate on a 40-year annuity loan from the PWLB on 1 November was 3.15%.

19. On 9 October 2019, without any prior notice or indication that such a move might be 
expected, the Public Works Loans Board (PWLB) announced an increase of 1% in the 
margin of its lending rates above gilt yields. Although the rates available from day-to-day 
will continue to vary, as they did before the announcement, in short this means that the rate 
payable on any future borrowings from the PWLB will be 1% higher than it would otherwise 
have been. As an example, on 8 October the interest rate on a new 40-year annuity in loan 
was 1.95% and on the 9 October the rate was 2.97%. From this it can be seen that the 
result is a rise of half or more in the costs of new PWLB loans, with significant implications 
for future spending and financing plans. One possibility that it raises is that more 
competitive rates may now be available in the commercial market. Early indications are that 
this is only likely to be viable for amounts of £25-30m and more, but the option will be 
considered before any further new borrowings are entered into. It is also possible that the 
Municipal Bonds Agency will be offering loans to local authorities in the future. The 
Council’s approved Borrowing Strategy does not specify choice of lender and so no 
amendment is required.

Page 29



4

TREASURY CONSULTANTS ADVICE

20. Appendix D presents the advice of Link Asset Services in respect of economic matters and 
interest rates in the first half of 2019/20. 

21. In addition, a detailed comparison of interest rate forecasts is presented as Appendix E. 
Bank rate and PWLB borrowing rate forecasts are given from the December quarter of 
2019 through to the March quarter of 2022.

22. The next in
[...]
nd the 
requirements to advertise on 
Contracts Finder

This is new wording to 
reflect the updated 
situation and to get the 
message across to officers 
what our duties are in this 
regard

41 Change of Authorised Officer A minor change of wording For the purposes of 
greater clarity

Definitions A couple of new definitions and 
some amended wording

For the purposes of 
greater clarity

CONSULTATION CARRIED OUT AND OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 

12.  Members will recall that the proposed changes were considered in a meeting of the 
Governance Committee Working Group on the 14th of October. 

AIR QUALITY IMPLICATIONS 

13. There are no air quality implications.

Page 50



5

COMMENTS OF THE STATUTORY FINANCE OFFICER

14. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report as such. The Principal
Procurement Officer is one of the team of officers involved in the review of the CPRs.  

COMMENTS OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

15. All local authorities are required to have a written Constitution which must be kept under 
regular review and publicised. Any amendments to the constitution require the approval of 
full Council. 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS: 

 Risk 

 Equality & Diversity 

The CPRs are designed to protect the public purse and ensure 
value for money

It is not considered that there will be any adverse effects on 
equality issues

There are no background papers to this report

APPENDICES 

Appendix 1   - Proposed new Contract Procedure Rules  

Appendix 2 – Existing Contract Procedure Rules

LT Member’s Name: David Whelan
Job Title: Interim Monitoring Officer 

Report Author: Telephone: Date:
Dave Whelan, Legal Services Manager/Interim 
Monitoring Officer

01772 
625247

7/11/19

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



January 2018

SOUTH RIBBLE BOROUGH COUNCIL
CONTRACT PROCEDURE RULES

CONTENTS

1. Introduction
2. Compliance
3. Conflicts of Interest, Gifts and Hospitality
4. Procurement Plan
5. Who has authority to carry out procurement on beh
[...]
s service and technical assistance, delivery date and delivery period or period 
of completion.

“OJEU”
Official Journal of the European Union.

PURCHASING CONSORTIUM 
A group of public sector bodies which aggregate their requirements and by doing so exact greater 
leverage from the market.  With the agreement of suppliers, if permissible, the consortium may offer its 
contracts to other local authorities or public bodies. 

“Regulations”
The UK regulations implementing the EC public procurement directives.

“RFQ”
Request for quotations.

“STANDING OR APPROVED LISTS OF CONTRACTORS” 
A method of procurement where a list of suppliers is drawn up in response to an advertisement in the 
relevant trade/local press/ website(s). The potential contractors are vetted using the responses to the 
Pre-Qualification Questionnaire (PQQ) and the list is then used to select specific suppliers for 
individual contracts. Care needs to be taken to ensure that the list is carefully managed so that it does 
not become out dated and that it fully represents the range of innovative solutions that may be 
available in the market.

“Supplier”
Any person or body of persons providing, or seeking to provide, supplies, services or works to the 
Council.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 September 2019 of Governance Committee
	4 Audit Plan Progress Report 2019/20 April - October 2019
	5 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update
	6 Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2019/20
	Appendix 1 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2019/20
	Appendix 2 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2019/20
	Appendix 3 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2019/20
	Appendix 4 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2019/20
	Appendix 5 for Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2019/20

	7 Constitution - Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix 1 for Constitution - Contract Procedure Rules
	Appendix 2 for Con

Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Tuesday 26 November 2019

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Tuesday, 26 November 2019

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillors Ian Watkinson (Chair), James Flannery (Vice-
Chair), Christine Melia, Angela Turner, Damian Bretherton, 
Colin Clark and Margaret Smith

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Interim Chief Executive), Dave Whelan (Legal 
Services Manager/Interim Monitoring Officer), Jane Blundell 
(Interim Section 151 Officer), Tony Furber (Principal Financial 
Accountant), Mark Heap, Coral Astbury (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) and Darren Cranshaw (Assistant 
Director of Scrutiny & Democratic Services)

EXTERNAL AUDITOR: Mark Heap (Grant Thornton)

OTHER MEMBERS
AND OFFICERS:

Councillor Alan Ogilvie and Councillor Phil Smith

15 Apologies for absence

None.

16 Declarations of Interest

None.

17 Minutes of meeting Tuesday, 24 September 2019 of Governance 
Committee

That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on Tuesday 24 
September 2019 to be agreed as a correct signing for by Chair.

18 Audit Plan Progress Report 2019/20 April - October 2019

The Council’s Internal Auditor presented a report of the Interim Head of Shared 
Assurance providing a progress report on the Audit Plan for 2019/20 from 1 April to 
31 October 2019.

It was reported that 5 reviews were at draft report stage awaiting finalisation, a 
further 4 had commenced and 2 had been completed.  The completed reviews were 
on performance management information with a limited assurance rating and review 
of the Improvement Reference Group / annual governance statement without an 
assurance rating.  In order to ensure the audit plan is completed an additional 
auditor had been appointed.

Following a Member enquiry, the definition of limited assurance is that the Council 



2

Governance Committee Tuesday 26 November 2019

cannot place sufficient reliance on the controls in place, with substantive 
weaknesses.  With regards the performance management review, further testing of 
the data was undertaken and found that 10 out of the 21 performance measures 
were wrongly reported, with 5 not having the source documentation.  Management 
had put in place an action plan and a follow-up audit would be undertaken in 3 – 6 
months’ time.

Reference was made to the unplanned additional work undertaken of 21.5 days that 
hadn’t been included in the audit plan previously presented to the Committee.  It was 
explained that the unplanned work was driven by emerging issues identified as part 
of legacy issues and work on the Annual Governance Statement.  Additional 
resources had been made available to complete the unplanned work, with the costs 
met from underspends elsewhere in Shared Services.  Confirmation was provided 
that the detail of the unplanned work would be presented to the Committee at the 
appropriate time.  The cost of the additional unplanned work was requested and 
would also be provided.

Reassurance was provided that the audit plan would be delivered as planned within 
the resources provided as long as no unforeseen issues arose.

Members felt it would be helpful to receive the reports from any future audit reviews 
that receive a limited assurance rating.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

1. That the report be noted.

2. Detailed information on the unplanned work and costs involved would be 
provided to the Committee at the appropriate time.

3. Future audit review reports with limited assurance be provided to the Committee.

19 Audit Progress Report and Sector Update

Mark Heap from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, presented the audit 
progress report and sector update. 

It was reported that the 2018-2019 audit work was ongoing.  Reference was made to 
Grant Thornton’s review of fees in light of the increased complexity of local 
government financial transactions and financial reporting.  Discussion would take 
place with the Council’s Section 151 Officer including any proposed variations to the 
fees set by PSAA Limited before communicating with the Governance Committee.

Following a Member query, the External Auditor would look into whether the Council 
took part in CIPFA – Chief Financial Officer confidence survey.

A discussion took place on when the Annual Governance Statement would be 
presented to the Committee.  It was reported that the Council would be able to 
finalise the Annual Governance Statement once current investigations into legacy 
issues were complete and this could be released to the External Auditor to conclude 
their work on the accounts. 



3

Governance Committee Tuesday 26 November 2019

The External Auditor confirmed that from their perspective good progress was being 
made on the audit with thanks to management and there was nothing to currently 
bring to the Committee’s attention.

Following a query about the audit deliverables planned date including a ‘to be 
confirmed’, the External Auditor noted the comments and would ensure it is updated 
to include the relevant dates.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the report be noted.

20 Treasury Management Activity Mid-year review 2019/20

The Council’s Principal Financial Accountant presented a report of the Interim 
Section 151 Officer on the treasury management activity mid-year review for 
2019/20 to the end of September 2019.

It was reported that during the first six months of 2019/20 an average daily cash 
balance of £39.9M earned interest of £182K, a return of 0.91%.  The investment 
balances at the end of September was £44.6M.

Reference was made to the Public Works Loan Board increasing their rate by 1% in 
the margin of its lending rates above gilt yield.  It was appreciated that there were no 
implications to the Council’s medium-term financial strategy, but something to be 
aware of for the future.

Following an enquiry about the term investment with Chorley Borough Council, it 
was confirmed that this was on standard commercial terms and not on a preferential 
basis.

In response to an enquiry about how the funds from the two term investments that 
had matured would now be invested, the Principal Financial Accountant undertook to 
circulate this information outside the meeting.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the report be noted.

21 Constitution - Contract Procedure Rules

The Council’s Interim Monitoring Officer presented a report proposing amendments 
to the Council’s constitution concerning contract procedure rules.  The proposed 
changes had been considered at a meeting of the Governance Task Group on 14 
October 2019.

A typographical error had been included in paragraph 23 of the contract procedure 
rules concerning standstill periods.  The paragraph should read:

“23.1 Standstill Period (for high value only)" \l 1 For all contracts tendered 
under the Regulations, a ten calendar day (where electronic communication is 
used or 15 calendar days where non-electronic communication is used) 



4

Governance Committee Tuesday 26 November 2019

‘standstill period’ must be observed between the decision to award and 
contract conclusion.   Although the Standstill period is counted in calendar 
days, it must end on a working day.  Authorised Officers should consult the 
Shared Procurement Team for advice on the specific detail which must be 
included in Standstill Letters under the Regulations. The Standstill period is an 
express requirement in the Regulations and must be followed.”

Following queries concerning the transparency of authorised signatories to enter into 
contracts, it was acknowledged that this could be strengthened as part of the 
Committee’s next review of the scheme of delegation.

Reassurance was provided that relevant officers would be trained on the updated 
contract procedure rules.  As part of preparing any contracts the Council enters into 
Brexit implications would be assessed by the Legal Services team.

RESOLVED (Unanimously):

That the amended contract procedure rules be agreed for submission to the next Full 
Council meeting for final approval.

Chair Date


